

No. 22538

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MECHANICAL SPECIALTIES COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition to Set Aside Order of the
National Labor Relations Board.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER.

CARL M. GOULD,
EDWIN H. FRANZEN,
STANLEY E. TOBIN,
KYLE D. BROWN,
HILL, FARRER & BURRILL,
34th Floor,
445 South Figueroa Street,
Los Angeles, Calif. 90017,

Attorneys for Petitioner.

FILED

MAY 16 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
I.	
Statement of the Case	1
II.	
Specification of Errors Relied Upon	3
III.	
Summary of Argument	4
IV.	
Argument	5
Part 1.	
The Union's Alleged Majority and the Petitioner's Good Faith Doubt: the Asserted 8-(a)(5) Violation	5
Preliminary Statement	5
A. The Union's Alleged Majority: Fraud Run Rampant	8
B. The Facts Relating to the Union's Gross Misrepresentations	37
C. The Record Demonstrates That Petitioner Had a Good-Faith Doubt That the Union Represented a True Majority of Its Employees	66
Part 2.	
There Is No Substantial Evidentiary Support for Findings That Petitioner Committed Any Unfair Labor Practices	82

	Page
A. Purported Section 8(a)(1) Violations ..	82
(1) Alleged Questioning in “Context of Threats”	82
(2) The Wage Increase	88
B. Alleged 8(a)(2) Violation—The Grievance Committee	92
C. Alleged Unlawful Discharges—Section 8(a)(3)	93
Conclusion	99

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A. UAW Fact Finder	1
Appendix B. Transcript References Depicting General Employer-Employee Communication Prac- tices as They Pertain to the Good Faith Ques- tion	3
Appendix C. Evidence Which Employer Consid- ered in Formulating Its Decisions on Each and Every Employee’s Union Sentiment—The Major Basis for Petitioner’s Good Faith Doubt	5
Appendix D. Pertinent Statutory Provisions	61
Appendix E. Pertinent General Counsel’s Ex- hibits	64
Employers Mechanical Specialities	68
Charging Party	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Aaron Bros. of California, 158 NLRB 1077	67
Bauer Welding and Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB, 358 F. 2d 766	6, 31, 35, 51, 59
Bernel Foam, 146 NLRB 1277	5, 6, 24, 60, 66, 79
Bourne Co. v. NLRB, 332 F. 2d 47	83
Conso Fastener Corp., 120 NLRB 532	11
Crawford Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. NLRB, 386 F. 2d 367	6, 26, 28, 29, 45, 51, 78, 99
Cumberland Shoe Corp., 144 NLRB 1268, enfd., NLRB v. Cumberland Shoe Corp., 351 F. 2d 917	30, 31, 32
Dayco Corp. v. NLRB, 382 F. 2d 577	6, 31
Don the Beachcomber v. NLRB, 390 F. 2d 344	7, 67, 83
Engineers & Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB, 376 F. 2d 482	6, 18, 20
Englewood Lumber Company, 130 NLRB 394	18
Filler Products, Inc. v. NLRB, 376 F. 2d 369	6
Hammond & Irving, Inc., 154 NLRB 84	67
Harvard Coated Products Co., 156 NLRB 4	67
Hendrix Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 321 F. 2d 100	82
Hercules Packing Corp., 163 NLRB 35	67
Hope v. Arrowhead & Puritas Waters, Inc., 74 Cal. App. 2d 222, 344 P. 2d 428	14
Indiana Rayon Corp., 151 NLRB 130	11, 12
International Ladies Garment Workers v. NLRB, 366 U.S. 731	80

	Page
Lane Drug Co. v. NLRB, F. 2d (6th Cir. 1968)	7, 69, 78, 83
Lawson Milk Co. v. NLRB, 317 F. 2d 756	99
Maphis Chapman Corp. v. NLRB, 368 F. 2d 298 ..	64
McQuay-Norris Mfg. Co., 157 NLRB 131	67
Monroe Manufacturing Co., 162 NLRB 8	67
Nahas Department Store No. 3, 58 LRRM 1687 ..	80
National Food Stores Inc., 169 NLRB No. 12	86
NLRB v. Arkansas Grain Corp., F. 2d (8th Cir. 1968)	7, 35, 36
NLRB v. Dan Howard Manufacturing Co., 390 F. 2d 304	6, 34
NLRB v. Flomatic Corporation, 347 F. 2d 74 ..	7, 69
NLRB v. Freeport Marble & Tile Co., Inc., 367 F. 2d 371	6
NLRB v. Houston Chronicle Pub. Co., 211 F. 2d 848	99
NLRB v. Johnnie's Poultry Co., 344 F. 2d 617	7, 67, 69
NLRB v. Lake Butler, F. 2d (5th Cir. 1968)	6, 30
NLRB v. Lifetime Door Company, F. 2d (4th Cir., 1968)	28
NLRB v. Midwestern Manufacturing Co., Inc., 388 F. 2d 251	6, 11, 12, 36
NLRB v. Morris Novelty Co., 378 F. 2d 1000	7, 69, 84
NLRB v. S. E. Nichols Company, 380 F. 2d 438 ..	6, 20, 21, 22, 34

	Page
NLRB v. River Togs, Inc., 382 F. 2d 198	6, 7, 11, 12, 68, 78
NLRB v. Shelby Manufacturing Company, 390 F. 2d 595	6, 7, 34, 69
NLRB v. S. S. Logan Packing Company, 386 F. 2d 562	6, 24
NLRB v. Swan Super Cleaners, Inc., 384 F. 2d 609	6, 32, 33, 99
NLRB v. TRW Semiconductors, Inc., 385 F. 2d 753	71, 87
NLRB v. The Golub Corporation, 388 F. 2d 921 ..	6, 22, 88
NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp., 340 U.S. 474	98
NLRB v. Wagner Iron Works, 220 F. 2d 126	99
People v. Tallman, 27 Cal. App. 2d 209, 163 P. 2d 857	14
Peoples Service Drug Stores, Inc. v. NLRB, 375 F. 2d 551	7, 69
Southwire Co. v. NLRB, 383 F. 2d 235	86
Strydel, Inc., 156 NLRB No. 114	67
Sunbeam Corp., 99 NLRB 546	17
Supernant Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 341 F. 2d 756	82
Textile Workers Union v. NLRB, 380 F. 2d 292 ..	7, 69
Wausau Steel Corp. v. NLRB, 377 F. 2d 369	7
Werthan Bag Corp., 167 NLRB No. 3	91
Miscellaneous	
Gordon, Union Authorization Cards and the Duty to Bargain, Daily Labor Report, p. 33 BNA, February 15, 1968	66

	Page
Starlight Mfg. Co., et al., BNA, 64 Daily Labor Report, April 1, 1968	14

Statutes

Evidence Code, Sec. 721	14
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(1)	
.....2, 3, 4, 60, 69, 71, 80, 82, 84, 88, 90, 93	93
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(1)(2)(3)	2
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(1)(2)(5)	2
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(2)	
.....2, 3, 4, 60, 71, 80, 92, 93	93
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(3)	
.....2, 3, 4, 93, 99	99
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(5)	
.....2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 68, 69, 80, 93	93
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(c)	83, 86, 88
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(f)	1
61 Statutes at Large, p. 136	1
United States Code, Title 27, Sec. 141	1

Textbooks

65 Michigan Law Review (1967), p. 851	5
33 University of Chicago Law Review (1967), p. 387	5
7 Wigmore on Evidence (3 Ed.), p. 213	14
75 Yale Law Journal (1966), p. 804	5, 17
75 Yale Law Journal (1966), pp. 818-819	17

No. 22538
